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August 23, 2011

Re: LR 11- 086; Income Tax - Oil Royalty Income

Dear

MMISSION
PHONE ( 405) 521 -3133

FACSIMILE ( 405) 522 -0063

This is in response to your inquiry of August 4, 2011 wherein you requested a ruling
concerning Oklahoma' s income tax treatment ofoil royalty income. What follows is verbatim your
facts and requested ruling and our response thereto. 

FACTS: 

I am currently a resident of but due to their state income tax policy on out of state
income I will need to relocate to either or

I reviewed the OK income tax form and from what I understand, out of state income is not
subject to state income tax— basically, only income and wages earned in OK are taxable. 

QUESTIONS / OTC RESPONSES: 

1. IfI move to Oklahoma and become an Oklahoma resident and I have Oil royalty income
from land that I own in will that income be subject to Oklahoma state income tax or
any other tax? 

OTC Response: 

No. Oklahoma residents are taxed based on their federal adjusted gross income. To the
extent that oil royalty income is included in federal adjusted gross income and it is derived
from oil production outside of Oklahoma, then that net amount is excluded to arrive at
Oklahoma taxable income. 68 O.S. § 2358. 

2. If question # 1 is true and OK does tax it, will OK recognize royalty/severance tax paid to
in other words, if I make $ 1M a year in royalty income, and I pay 70K in

royalty tax and OK says you owe us income tax in the amount of $50K would they recognize
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the $70K paid to thus I would owe zero taxes? 

OTC Response: 

Since the response to question # 1 is that no Oklahoma income tax is duefor out ofstate oil
royalty income, this question is moot. 

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request of August 4, 2011. 

Pursuant to Commission Rule 710: 1- 3- 73( e), this Letter Ruling maybe generallyrelied upon only by
the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been accurately and completely
stated, and that there has been no change in applicable law. 

Please be advised that the issuance of this ruling does not preclude the Oklahoma Tax
Commission from conducting an audit or examination under 68 Okla. Stat. § 206 of any report or
return claiming a credit for the transactions outlined in this letter ruling. The Commission reserves
the right to issue any assessment, correction, or adjustment authorized under 68 Okla. Stat. § 221. 

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to call me at ( 405) 521 -3133. 

Sincerely, 

OKLAHOMA T COMMISSION

vY 

Michael C. Kau

Tax Policy Analy t


